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1 Introduction 

The ETWS is realized by the S1AP Write-Replace Warning procedure and the message WRITE-REPLACE WARNING REQUEST message is also used for Primary Notification when Warning Type IE is included. This contribution discusses an unclear point which is the Repetition Period and the Number of Broadcasts Requested because it has a restriction that the Primary Notification shall be broadcasted only ONE time when requested. This contribution also proposes to correct this unexpected restriction in order to align with the understanding of other WGs and also with other specifications.
2 Discussion

In the current 36.413 the Write-Replace Warning procedure, the following was specified:
	8.12.1
Write-Replace Warning

……
If Warning Type IE is included in WRITE-REPLACE WARNING REQUEST message, the eNB shall broadcast the Primary Notification the same way as if the Repetition Period IE is set as "0" and the Number of Broadcasts Requested IE is set as "1", and process it according to [16].

…….


(the ref. [16] is 36.331)
For the Primary Notification, it was restricted to be broadcasted only one time. It would be strange to have such a restriction considering that a UE would not be able to receive the important Primary Notification if it wakes up for its page slot or enters the cell after the eNB has broadcasted the Primary Notification. This restriction is not necessary because, since the Secondary Notification is optional, once the UE misses the Primary Notification, the UE will never be informed again.

Furthermore, according to the 36.331, the repetition period and the number of broadcasts can be configured to be broadcasted multiple times as requested. 
Further, in the past when communicating between RAN2 and SA1 [R3-082040=S1-082413] / SA2 [R3-081748], both SA1 and SA2 answered that the repetitions of Primary Notification can take place in eNB. 
	R3-082040=S1-082143

….

4) SA1 is asked whether the eNB is required to repeat Primary and/or Secondary Notification related information periodically in a cell, e.g. to enable UEs powering up or entering the cell to detect that an ETWS event has occurred. Is it correct to assume that updates of Secondary Notification could occur which overwrites earlier information and requires that the UE is informed of the arrival of Secondary Notification?
Possible repetitions of warning broadcast can take place in eNB, and also overwriting of messages can take place.
….


	R3-081748=S2-085267

…
Q5 Is the eNB required to repeat Primary and/or Secondary Notification related information periodically in a cell, e.g. to enable UEs powering up or entering the cell to detect that an ETWS event has occurred. Is it correct to assume that updates of Secondary Notification could occur which overwrites earlier information and requires that the UE is informed of the arrival of Secondary Notification?

Answer: SA2 confirms that RAN2's understandings are correct. SA2 assumes possible repetitions of warning broadcast take place in eNB, and also overwriting of messages can take place.
…


Therefore the understanding is that the restriction that the Primary Notification shall be broadcasted only ONE time in the current 36.413 Write-Replace Warning procedure is not necessary and not aligned with RAN2 specification.
With the above understanding, it is also understood that the introducing of such restrictive wording is for the case when Primary Notification is requested together with the Secondary Notification. The Repetition Period IE and the Number of Broadcasts Requested IE are for the Secondary Notification and not for the Primary Notification. However the current wording in the S1AP was introduced in such a way that the Primary Notification can be  broadcasted only once.
It is proposed that the restriction in the Write-Replace Warning procedure is removed. 
3 Conclusion

This contribution discusses an unnecessary restriction in the 36.413 Write-Replace Warning procedure which is that the Primary Notification shall be broadcasted only ONE time.
It is proposed that the restriction in the Write-Replace Warning procedure is removed in order to align with the RRC spec which has the capability to configure multiple time of broadcasting of Primary Notification and also align with the understanding / communicating with SA1 and SA2.

The proposed CR is in R3-100061 for Rel8 and R3-100062 for Rel9.
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